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grants, land grants, rehabilitation loans, etc. The Central Government deals with the matter only in regard to the Union Territories. In individual cases of hardsh’p, financial assistance in the form of non-recurring cash grants is also given to political sufferers throughout the country from the funds placed at the disposal of the Home Minister as his Discretionary Grant.
A scheme of educational concessions to children and dependents of political sufferers has also been started by the Central Government recently in co-
'operation with the State Governments.

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
May. I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the fact that the help and grants given to people living in Delhi are not being given and that in this very conference a complaint was made about this? That is why I ask this question.

Sert B. N, DATAR: In Delhi there is an Advisory Committee and on their advice, amounts are being given.

Serr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
May I know how many people in Delhi have been given such grants or such help?

Sarr B. N. DATAR: I have not got the figures but amounts have been placed at the disposal of th~
administration here for the making of such grants.

FARIDUL HAQ ANSART:
May I know whether the hon.
Minister will furnish a list of such people in Delhi only who have been given these grants?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Can you furnish him with a list of persons who have been given help in the matter? That is what he asks.

SHr1

Sart B. N. DATAR: I shall try to find it out provided he confines it only to certain years.

. Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
For the last three years,
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+[ATLAs ENTITLED “ADHUNIK
MANCHITRA”
*»146. Smrt NAWAB SINGH

CHAUHAN: Will the Minister of HomE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the State of Orissa an atlas in Oriya entitled ‘“Adhunik Manchitra” has been published containing a map showing the whole of Kashmir as part of Pakistan; and

(b) if so, who published it and whether any efforts have been made by Government to ascertain the intention behind the publication of this particular map and what was the result of such efforts?]
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1[Tue MINISTER or HOME
AFFAIRS (SuHrr LAl Banapur): (a) and (b) Enquiries made from the Government of Orissa show that the Atlags was published by Das Brothers of Berhampore, Ganjam and that the mistake in the colouring of the State of Jammu and Kashmir caused an erroneous impressizn which was quite un'ntentional. The publishers have since expressed regret for the mistake and have already taken steps to withdraw the copies in circulation and have published corrected copies of the Atlas.]
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Surr P, C, MITRA: May I know whether in v'ew of the importance of maps in relation to border disputes with neighouring countries, the hon.
Home Minister has drawn the particular attention of the State Governments and the different departments of the Central Government {o keep

+1 ) English translation. special vigilance on the publication of maps?

Surt LAL BAHADUR: The State Governments are, I believe, quite vigilant; yet, I have thought it proper to draw the attention of the Chief Ministers to the questions and supplementaries put in the other House and the replies given by me to those questions.

Surt JASWANT SINGH: This is rather a serious matter, Is the Government satisfied that the omission was made unintentionally or there was some motive behind this?

Surt LAL BAHADUR: Government also takes a serious view of this and I am quite satisfied that the Chief Minister took prompt and effective action in this regard.

Surt JASWANT SINGH: He might have taken prompt action, My question is this. Is the Government satisfied that this mistake happened unintentionally or there was some motive behind it?

Surt LAL BAHADUR: That I have stated in the reply.

Serr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: In spite of these efforts, is this particular map or atlas still being circulated angd sold in the market?

‘Sur1 LAL BAHADUR: That is not my information.

Panoir S. S. N, TANKHA; May I know if the Government is aware of the number of copies which have been sold in the market and what steps the Government thinks the Orissa Government could possibly have taken to withdraw those maps.

Mgr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Those that have been sold?

Panprr S, S. N. TANKHA: Yes.

Snr1 LAL. BAHADUR: Well, I shall draw the attention of the Chief
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Minister to this fact. 1 do not know whether all the copies have been
w thdrawn, naturally not those which have already been sold.

Mr, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Surt LAL BAHADUR: I might make one correction with your permission. It was not a question put in the other House to which I just made a reference, it was an adjournment{ motion on which there were many questions and answers.

Surr B. N, DATAR: There were no gquestions and supplementaries;
there was an adjournment motion and hon. Home Minister answered them.

Surr LAL, BAHADUR: 1 had said before that I answered gquestions and supplementaries. In fact, there was an adjournment motion on the circulation of this atlag and in connection with the adjournment motion, I had clarifieq the position.

*147. [For answer, vide cols. 901-02
infra.]

KasumMirt FAMILIES COMING
PAKISTAN-OCCUPIED AREA

FROM

*148. SHrmvaTt SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of HoME

ArrFairs be pleased to state the number of Kashmiri families from Pakistan-occupied area who have come to Kashmir in the last six months?

TaE MINISTER or HOME AFFAIRS
(Surr Lay Bawapur): Four.

SmrrvaTI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
may 1 know whether some of the persons who have come from there have given a very horrid description of the conditions prevailing there that most of the people there are almost starving and that they are not getting a regular supply of food?

Surr LAL BAHADUR: If it is so, it is really a sad affair but what the hon, Member has said is well known that the economic condition of the people living in that area is pretty bad.

SuriMmaTI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know whether the hon. Home Minister is aware that a lady who is also amongst those four who have arrived has stated that the hungry masses there in Pakistan-occupied Kashmir are just getting ferocious and that they are trying to loot the shops?

Sur1 LAL BAHADUR:
got that information.

I have not

Panpir S. S, N. TANKHA: Is the Government satisfied that these Pakistani Kashmiris who have come here have come with bona fide intentions of getting rehabilitated or they have come as saboteurs? How is the Government satisfied that they have come with bona fide intent.on?

Surt LAL BAHADUR: Well, Sir, those who come with an ulterior motive are pushed out, if necessary, or other suitable action is taken against them.

PanpiT S. S. N. TANKHA: But may I know how the Government knows that? Initially these persons are allowed to come and settle down here and it is only later on that it can be discovered they indulge in subversive activities, How then is the Government satisfied before allowing them to settle down here?

Surr LAL BAHADUR: Well, I do not want tu go into details but the Jammu and Kashmir Government have taken the necessary steps in this regard, They have also issued identity cards, ang it is, therefore, possible to dis~riminate between people who come here to reside permanently and with good intentions and those who come with some other purpose.

